

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Bacala to Engrossed House Bill No. 597 by Representative Miguez

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, at the end of line 2, insert the following: ""Company" shall not mean a sole
3 proprietorship."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 2, line 14, after "existing" and before "relationship," insert "business"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 2, line 15, after "terminates" and before "relationship" delete "a customer" and
8 insert in lieu thereof "an existing business"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 2, between lines 20 and 21 insert the following:

11
12 "(c) Nothing in this Paragraph shall be construed to require a company that
13 is a merchant, retail seller, or platform to sell or list for sale ammunition, firearms,
14 or firearm accessories."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 5

16 On page 3, delete lines 15 through 20 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

17 "B.(1) The provisions of this Section shall apply to any contract with a value
18 of one hundred thousand dollars or more that meets all of the following criteria:

19 (a) Is to be paid partly or wholly from public funds.

20 (b) Is between a public entity and a company with at least ten full-time
21 employees.

22 (c) Is entered into on or after August 1, 2021.

23 (2) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection, the
24 provisions of this Section shall not apply if either of the following conditions are
25 met:

26 (a) The contract is with a sole-source provider.

27 (b) The public entity does not receive any bids from companies that are able
28 to provide the written verification required by this Section."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 6

30 On page 3, at the beginning of line 23, delete "an authorized company representative" and
31 insert in lieu thereof "the company"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 7

33 On page 3, line 24, after "have a" and before "practice," delete "written or unwritten internal"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 3, line 26, between "solely on" and "status" delete "its" and insert in lieu thereof
3 "the entity's or association's"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 4, line 2, after "on the" and before "or" delete "entity" and insert in lieu thereof
6 "entity's"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 10

8 On page 4, at the end of line 15, insert the following: "Company" shall not mean a sole
9 proprietorship."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 11

11 On page 4, line 27, after "existing" and before "relationship," insert "business"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 12

13 On page 4, line 28, after "terminates" and before "relationship" delete "a customer" and
14 insert in lieu thereof "an existing business"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 13

16 On page 5, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

17
18 "(c) Nothing in this Paragraph shall be construed to require a company that
19 is a merchant, retail seller, or platform to sell or list for sale ammunition, firearms,
20 or firearm accessories."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 14

22 On page 6, delete lines 9 through 14 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

23 "B.(1) The provisions of this Section shall apply to any contract with a value
24 of one hundred thousand dollars or more that meets all of the following criteria:
25 (a) Is to be paid partly or wholly from public funds.
26 (b) Is between a public entity and a company with at least ten full-time
27 employees.
28 (c) Is entered into on or after August 1, 2021.
29 (2) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection, the
30 provisions of this Section shall not apply if either of the following conditions are
31 met:
32 (a) The contract is with a sole-source provider.
33 (b) The government entity does not receive any bids from companies that are
34 able to provide the written verification required by this Section."

35 AMENDMENT NO. 15

36 On page 6, at the beginning of line 17, delete "from an authorized company representative"
37 and insert in lieu thereof "from the company"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 16

39 On page 6, line 18, after "have a" and before "practice," delete "written or unwritten internal"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 17

2 On page 6, line 20, between "solely on" and "status" delete "its" and insert in lieu thereof
3 "the entity's or association's"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 18

5 On page 6, line 23, after "on the" and before "or" delete "entity" and insert in lieu thereof
6 "entity's"